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Administrative: CODE ENFORCEMENT – Competent Substantial Evidence – There was 
competent substantial evidence that there were inoperative commercial vehicles on Appellant’s 
residential property. Appellants were afforded procedural due process.  The Board properly 
found that, based upon the code inspector’s knowledge, observations, and experience with these 
types of infractions, the decision was supported by competent substantial evidence - Order 
affirmed. Hilkert v. City of Clearwater Code Enforcement Board, No. 14-000027AP-88B (Fla. 
6th Cir. App. Ct. December 19, 2014). 

 
 

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY, FLORIDA 

APPELLATE DIVISION 
 
LARRY HILKERT and GLADYS N. HILKERT, 
  Appellant 
v.              Ref. No.:  14-000027AP-88B 
              UCN:  522014AP000027XXXXCV 
CITY OF CLEARWATER CODE  
ENFORCEMENT BOARD, 
  Appellee. 
__________________________________/ 
 

ORDER AND OPINION 
 

Appellants appeal the City of Clearwater Municipal Code Enforcement Board’s orders 

finding them in violation of City of Clearwater Community Development Code Sections 1-

104.B, 3-1407.A.4.a, and 3-1503.B.6. Because we find that the Board observed the essential 

requirements of the law and its decision was supported by competent substantial evidence, we 

affirm.  

Background 
 

 Appellants were issued notice of violations for allegedly violating two separate 

provisions of the City of Clearwater Community Development Code. The first notice was for 

allegedly violating section 1-104.B—having more dwelling units than allowed for the amount of 

acreage. The second notice was for allegedly violating sections 3-1407.A.4.a and 3-1503.B.6—

storing commercial and unregistered vehicles on the residential property.  A hearing was held on 

February 26, 2014. Appellants failed to attend in person, but were represented by counsel.  

Counsel for Appellants requested a continuance of the hearing because Appellants had retained 

other counsel who could not be at the hearing that day.  The request for a continuance was 
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denied, in part because a previous continuance had already been granted.  After hearing 

testimony and considering the evidence, the Board issued two orders finding Appellants in 

violation of the Code and giving Appellants an opportunity to correct the violations by March 18, 

2014, or face a fine of $150.00/day the violations continue. It is these two orders from which 

Appellants appeal. 

 

Issues 

 Appellants assert that their due process rights were violated by the Board’s unreasonable 

refusal to grant their request for a continuance and by the Board’s acceptance of testimony from 

a concerned citizen without affording Appellant’s the opportunity to cross-examine the witness.  

Appellants further assert that the Board’s decision was not supported by competent substantial 

evidence.1  When the circuit court in its appellate capacity reviews local governmental 

administrative action, there is a three-part standard of review: (1) whether procedural due process 

was accorded; (2) whether the essential requirements of law have been observed; and (3) whether 

the administrative agency's findings and judgment are supported by competent substantial 

evidence.  Lee County v. Sunbelt Equities, II, Ltd. P'ship, 619 So. 2d 996, 1003 (Fla. 2d DCA 

1993).  

Discussion 

Procedural Due Process 

 Appellants were represented by their son, Douglas Hilkert, at the hearing. Mr. Hilkert is 

an attorney admitted to practice law in Florida, and represented Appellants in the instant appeal. 

At the hearing, Mr. Hilkert advised that “my clients have retained outside counsel to represent 

them on this matter,” and requested a continuance based on the fact that the retained counsel was 

unable to be there that day.  The Board considered the request for a continuance, and after taking 

into consideration the fact that the alleged violations were noticed over four months ago, and that 

a previous continuance had already been granted, the Board decided not to grant the continuance.  

 A motion for continuance is granted in the “sound judicial discretion of the trial court and 

the ruling of the court will not be disturbed unless abuse of discretion is clearly shown.” Buckley 

Towers Condo., Inc., 340 So. 2d 1206, 1208 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976).  The motion for 

                                                      
1 Appellants also assert that there was not competent substantial evidence to support the finding that there were too 
many dwelling units on the property. We find this argument without merit and to not warrant further discussion. 
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continuance “must be left to the tribunal which has the parties before it, and who must determine 

from a variety of circumstances occurring in its presence” whether the motion was made in good 

faith.  Hall v. S.D.L. Co., 103 So. 828, 830 (Fla. 1925). “If reasonable men could differ as to the 

propriety of the action taken by the trial court, then the action is not unreasonable and there can 

be no finding of an abuse of discretion.” J.W. v. Dep’t of Children & Families, 835 So. 2d 316, 

318 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002).  

 It cannot be said in this case that an abuse of discretion is clearly shown. The Board 

considered how long the property had been in violation, that a previous continuance had been 

granted, and that an attorney was there to represent Appellants’ interests.  

 Appellants next argue that they were denied procedural due process because the Board 

accepted testimony from a concerned citizen, Ms. Metz, without affording Appellants’ the 

opportunity to cross-examine the witness.  Appellants’ argument is without merit. Ms. Metz was 

not called as a witness by the City nor sworn in, but was afforded an opportunity to speak during 

the public comment portion of the proceeding.  Appellants had no right to cross-examine a 

citizen making a public comment, and therefore were not deprived of any procedural due process 

rights.  

 

Competent Substantial Evidence 

Commercial Vehicles on Residential Property 

 Appellants next contend that there was not competent substantial evidence before the 

Board that they had violated the Code. Section 3-1407.A.4.a provides that commercial vehicles 

measuring in excess of twenty feet in total chassis and body length, seven feet in total width or 

seven feet in total height, including appurtenances, equipment and cargo are prohibited from 

being parked or stored in any residential zoning district.  Because the code inspector was not 

allowed on the property, the inspector was not able to take exact measurements of the vehicles 

on the property.  As a result, Appellants argue that there was not competent substantial evidence 

that the vehicles exceeded the size limit.  At the hearing, the code inspector testified that there 

was a dump truck on the property.  The inspector also presented pictures of the vehicles on the 

property showing multiple commercial trucks, including a dump truck and a bucket truck (also 

referred to as a “cherry picker”).  Summarizing the evidence before it, the Board stated “and I 

think it’s clear from the photographic evidence that she’s provided the size of these vehicles. 
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And considering that this is a residentially zoned neighborhood, commercial vehicles are clearly 

prohibited by the code.  That can’t get any clearer.”   

 The inspector did not have to present evidence showing exactly how large the vehicles 

were.  There was evidence before the Board that there were commercial vehicles on the property. 

If Appellants wanted to refute the inspector’s testimony, they were free to present measurements 

of the vehicles showing that they were not in violation.    

Inoperative Vehicles 

 Appellants similarly argue that there was not competent substantial evidence before the 

Board that they were in violation of section 3-1503.B.6 of the Code which prohibits the outdoor 

storage of inoperative vehicles on private property.  Inoperative is defined as not in working 

condition as designed, or not capable of being operated lawfully.  Appellants were issued a 

notice of violation because the code inspector could not see any registration tags on the vehicles, 

and therefore assumed they were inoperative as they could not be operated lawfully without 

proper registration.  

 The code inspector testified that there was no license plate on the back end or on the right 

side of a hauling trailer on the property.  The inspector further testified that there were other 

vehicles cited as inoperative, but that she could not determine whether or not they had valid 

license plates or registrations because they were backed up against a fence and she did not have 

permission to go onto the property.  The inspector testified that “when I was out there, I did not 

see any tags, that makes it inoperable.”  The inspector further testified that if the vehicles were 

not inoperable, all Appellants had to do was provide the Board with evidence of valid license 

plates for the vehicles, which they never did.  Recapping the evidence presented, the Board 

found that “with her knowledge and her observations and her experiences as a zone inspector—

as a code inspector was able to ascertain that the various inoperative vehicles lacked a tag.”  The 

Board found Appellants had inoperative vehicles on the property in violation of the Code, and 

ordered Appellants to bring the property into compliance by March 18, 2014, or face a fine of 

$150.00/day. 

 A code enforcement officer is authorized to issue a citation to a person when, based upon 

personal investigation, the officer has reasonable cause to believe that a person is in violation of 

the Code.  The Board relied on the inspector’s observations, knowledge and experience in 

dealing with these types of infractions, as well as pictures of the vehicles on the property, to find 
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that Appellants were in violation.  If Appellants had any evidence to the contrary, such as valid 

registrations or tags, they had every opportunity to present this evidence to the Board.  See City 

of Sarasota v. Pleasures II Adult Video Inc., 799 So. 2d 325, 328 (Fla. 2nd DCA 2011) 

(“Notably, no evidence was presented to the special master contradicting the testimony of the 

witnesses as to the nature of the stock that was available at Pleasures and the type of business 

conducted by Pleasures.”).   

 Competent substantial evidence is “such evidence as will establish a substantial basis of 

fact from which the fact at issue can be reasonably inferred, or such evidence as is sufficiently 

relevant and material that a reasonable mind would accept it as adequate to support the 

conclusion reached.  Heifetz v. Dep’t of Bus. Regulation, 475, So. 2d 1277, 1281 (Fla. 1st DCA 

1985).  On first-tier review, the court’s task is to review the record for evidence that supports the 

agency’s decision, not that rebuts it; the court cannot reweight the evidence.  Broward County vs. 

G.B.V. Intern, Ltd., 787 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 2001). The picture of the hauling trailer showed the 

back end and the side of the trailer, and neither had a tag. This evidence established a substantial 

basis of fact from which the Board could determine that the trailer did not have a valid 

registration. 

 

Conclusion 

 Because Appellants were afforded procedural due process, and the Board’s decision was 

supported by competent substantial evidence, the decision of the Board must be affirmed.  

 ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the order of the City of Clearwater Municipal Code 

Enforcement Board is affirmed.  

 DONE AND ORDERED in Chambers at St. Petersburg, Pinellas County, Florida, on 

this   19th   day of  Dec.   2014. 

 

           ____________ 
       AMY M. WILLIAMS 
       Circuit Judge, Appellate Division 
 

 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
PETER RAMSBERGER    PAMELA A.M. CAMPBELL  
Circuit Judge, Appellate Division   Circuit Judge, Appellate Division 
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